



\$~4, 5 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 881/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1382/2025

ARUN YADAV

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta
(DHCLSC) with Ms. Mansi Yadav,
Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta, Mr. Sidharth
Barua, Ms. Navneet Kaur and Ms.
Shivani Rampal, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chaudhan, APP
for State with Insp. Manoj, PS
Shalimar Bagh.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate for
victim

5

+ CRL.A. 1131/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1710/2025

KAMLESH @ BABA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu (DHCLSC) with
Mr. Lalit Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chaudhan, APP
for State with Insp. Manoj, PS
Shalimar Bagh.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate for
victim.

11

+ CRL.A. 1046/2025, CRL.M.A. 21445/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL)
1584/2025

SHIV PRASAD @ BABUA

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)
versus



STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chaudhan, APP
for State with Insp. Manoj, PS
Shalimar Bagh.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate for
victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

15.12.2025

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1382/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1710/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL)
1584/2025**

1. Pursuant to previous Order dated 29.10.2025, affidavit regarding criminal history of the appellant(s) is still awaited.
2. Let the affidavit be placed on record, before the next date of hearing, with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. List on 09.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025

rs/tr