



\$~5 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

~5

+

CRL.A. 881/2025

ARUN YADAV

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, Mr. Sidharth Barua, Ms. Mansi Yadav, Mr. Shekhar Anand Gupta, Ms. Navneet Kaur, Ms. Shivani Rampal, Mr. Bharat Ranjan Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bhari APP (state), with Mr. Lalit Luthra Adv.
Mr. Nitin Saluja(DHCLASC Counsel), Mr. K.S.Jaggi for Victim
Mr. Kumar Shailabh for Victim
SI Dhiraj Singh, PS Shalimar Bagh.

~6

+

CRL.A. 1046/2025, CRL.M.A. 21445/2025 &CRL.M.(BAIL) 1584/2025

SHIV PRASAD @ BABUA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan DHCLSC, Mr. Ishaan Kumar Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bhari APP (state), with Mr. Lalit Luthra Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shailabh for Victim
SI Dhiraj Singh, PS Shalimar Bagh.

~7

+

CRL.A. 1131/2025

KAMLESH @ BABA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu (DHCLSC), Mr. Lalit Choudhary, Ms. Sanskriti



Mishra, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bhari APP (state) ,
with Mr. Lalit Luthra Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shailabh for Victim
SI Dhiraj Singh, PS Shalimar Bagh.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **09.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1382/2025 in CRL.A. 881/2025

CRL.A. 1046/2025, CRL.M.A. 21445/2025 &CRL.M.(BAIL) 1584/2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1710/2025 in CRL.A. 1131/2025

2. The affidavit related to past criminal antecedents of the Appellants have been filed in **CRL.A. 1046/2025** and **CRL.A. 1131/2025**. The delay in filing the same, if any, is condoned.

3. The affidavit in **CRL.A. 881/2025** is yet to be filed. Let the same be placed on record by the next date of hearing.

4. Mr. Nitin Saluja, Id. Counsel appointed by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is also discharged as the victim in **CRL.A. 881/2025** has already engaged their private Counsel namely, Mr. Kumar Shailabh. Let *Vakalatnamabe* filed by the next date of hearing.

5. List all these matters for consideration on 25th February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 9, 2026/prg/ck