



\$~11 to 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 881/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL).1382/2025**

ARUN YADAV

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta, Ms
Mansi Yadav, Mr. Sidharth Barua, Mr.
Shekhar Anand Gupta, Mr. Mike
Desai, Ms. Navneet Kaur and Ms.
Shivani Rampal, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Mr. Dr. R. S.
Gupta, Advs.
SI Saurabh Kumar.

12

WITH

+

CRL.A. 1046/2025

SHIV PRASAD @ BABUA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan DHCLSC, Mr.
Ishaan Kumar Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Mr. Dr. R. S.
Gupta, Advs.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate for
victim.

13

AND

+

CRL.A. 1131/2025

KAMLESH @ BABA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu (DHCLSC), Mr.
Lalit Choudhary, Ms. Sanskriti
Mishra, Advs.

versus



STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Mr. Dr. R. S.
Gupta, Advs.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate for
victim.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **25.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 21445/2025 (for delay) and CRL.A. 1046/2025

2. This is an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeal.
For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 45 days in filing the
appeal is condoned.

3. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 881/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL).1382/2025

CRL.A. 1046/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1584/2025

CRL.A. 1131/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1710/2025

4. Let the affidavit of past criminal antecedents of the Appellants be filed
by the next date of hearing.

5. Considering the nature of the matter, list these appeals for final hearing
on 19th May, 2026.

6. The District Legal Services Authority, North West is directed to submit
the status report by the next date of hearing regarding the payment of
compensation in terms of the impugned judgment dated 24th March, 2025
along with order on sentence dated 8th April, 2025, both passed by the Id.



Additional Sessional Judge-01, (POCSO), North West, Rohini District Courts, Delhi.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/MR/ck