



\$~2 to 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 881/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1382/2025**

ARUN YADAV

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Anand Gupta
(DHCLSC), with Ms. Mansi Yadav,
Mr. Karan Jain, Mr. Shekhar Anand
Gupta, Mr. Mike Desai & Ms. Navneet
Kaur, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Luthra and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.
Insp. Manoj.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv. for victim.

3

WITH

+

CRL.A. 1046/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1584/2025

SHIV PRASAD @ BABUA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan DHCLSC, Mr.
Ishaan Kumar Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Luthra and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.
Insp. Manoj.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv. for victim.

4

AND

+

CRL.A. 1131/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1710/2025

KAMLESH @ BABA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Inderjeet Sidhu (DHCLSC) and



Ms. Devyani Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Luthra and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Adv.

Insp. Manoj.

Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv. for victim.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Let the paperbooks be prepared in these matters within a period of two weeks. Ld. Counsels for the parties may obtain the paperbooks and the TCR and file written submissions before the next date of hearing.
3. The Delhi State Legal Services Authority (DSLISA), has filed its report stating that the compensation in terms of the impugned judgment has been paid to the victim.
4. Ld. Counsel for the victim confirms the same. The ld. Counsel for DSLISA need not appear in this matter.
5. List for hearing on 15th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 19, 2026

dj/msh